STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On August 30, 2010

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on August 30, 2010 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman





Bennett Millstein, Vice Chairman





Bruce Josephy, Secretary

Mark A. Norman





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary





Melanie Attwater-Young, Temporary Worker Retiree

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION 
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 23, 2010.  Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of August 23, 2010.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Millstein for his inspection of property in Vernon on August 27, 2010 (PRB File #10-230).  The motion passed unanimously.

REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS

PRB #
10
-
225
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Conveyance of Property
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
110-116-62A

Grantee:
Town of Plymouth

Property:
Land and Easements located along Allen Street, PLYMOUTH  CT
Project Purpose:
Conveyance of Land and Assignment of Easements, Plymouth

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 30, 2010

Page 2

Item Purpose:
Conveyance of land totaling 1,256+/- sq. ft. and assignment of easements 


and drainage rights-of-way totaling 39,145+/- sq. ft. and 14,528+/- sq. ft., 


respectively, as reported by the Department of Transportation, to 


Grantee/Town for highway purposes.
Mr. Greenberg reported that the subject proposal is to convey land and easements located along Allen Street in the Town of Plymouth, to the Town of Plymouth.  The total land area is 1,256+/- sq. ft., the total easement area is 39,145+/- sq. ft., and the total drainage rights-of-way area is 14,528+/- sq. ft.    

The land and easements were acquired by the State during 1998-2000 on behalf of the Town for a local road project.  The subject is a town road release file designation as agreed upon between the State and Town, Agreement No. 9.24-04(96), dated March 12, 1997, in connection with Urban System Improvements for the reconstruction of Allen Street, State Project No. 110-116.  The release to the Town is for highway purposes.  There is no monetary consideration for this conveyance.

PRB #
10
-
230
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Sale

Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
146-60-1B

Grantee:

  444 Hartford Realty, LLC, by Antonio Pacheco, Manager
Representative:
  Peter D’Addeo of Commercial Services Realty

Property:
NW/S Interstate 84 and SE/S of Route 30-Hartford Tpke., VERNON  CT

Project Purpose:
DOT, Sale of Excess Property, Vernon
Item Purpose:
Release of 24,967+/- sq. ft. of vacant, non-conforming land to Grantee/abutter, 


as a result of an abutter bid; all rights of ingress and egress to and from 


I-84 specifically denied; with State reserving full and perpetual easements 


for traffic signalization devices and appurtenances and existing utilities.
Mr. Millstein reported on his site inspection of the subject property.  He said that the Department of Transportation (DOT) proposes to release 24,967+/- sq. ft. of vacant, non-conforming land to the abutter, 444 Hartford Realty LLC, as a result of an abutter bid.  The Town of Vernon expressed no interest in the non-conforming parcel on January 28, 2010 as required by CGS Section 3-14b.  

The property was appraised on December 17, 2008 by Staff Appraiser Michael Aletta, who determined the value to be $286,000.  A second appraisal on February 4, 2009 was prepared by Staff Appraiser Anthony J. DeLucco, who determined the value to be $262,000.  The release value was appraised based on the assumption that the abutter’s property would be enhanced by ownership of the assembled acreage.  

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 30, 2010

Page 3
Mr. DeLucco's appraisal was accepted and registered by DOT on April 1, 2009.  An abutter bid with no minimum bid requirement was scheduled for June 25, 2009.  The bid elicited two bids in the amount of $50,000 and $60,000.  The high bid was submitted by 444 Hartford Realty LLC by Mr. Antonio Pacheco, Manager.  Mr. Pacheco is being represented by Mr. Peter D'Addeo of Commercial Services Realty.  Because of the significant divergence in the appraisal value and the bid, DOT Property Management requested supporting data for the bid.  Mr. D'Addeo provided four comparable sales in the Town of Vernon with an average per sq. ft. value of $2.75, which is comparable to his client's offer to pay $2.40 per sq. ft.  The DOT has recommended that Mr. Pacheco's offer to pay $60,000 is accepted and the property returned to the Vernon tax roles.
Based on his site inspection and review of the documentation submitted by DOT, Mr. Millstein recommended Board approval.
Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to go out of Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
PRB #
10
-
226
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Lease-Out

Origin/Client:
DPW / MD
Statutory Disclosure Exemptions:  4b-23(e); 1-200(6) & 1-210(b)(7)

The Board commenced its discussion concerning the subject Lease proposal at 10:14 a.m. and concluded at 10:16 a.m.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to go out of Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 30, 2010

Page 4

PRB #
10
-
231
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Task Letter

On Call #:
OC-DPW-ANLY-008, Claims Analyst

Project No.:
BI-RS-207-ANLY   Origin/Client:  DPW / SCSU     Task #2B

Consultant:
Hill International, Inc.
Property:
 Engleman Hall, Southern Connecticut State University, NEW HAVEN  CT  
Project Purpose:
 Claims Analysis, Additions and Renovations, Engleman Hall, Southern 


 Connecticut State University, New Haven
Item Purpose:
To provide additional claims analysis and settlement of a construction claim 


by Worth Construction Co. Inc.; a continuation work begun under Task Letters 


#2 and #2A.
Mr. Norman reported that Engleman Hall is a 3-story administrative/classroom facility that contained 163,091± gross sq. ft. (GSF) of building area when constructed in 1961. The project involved the demolition of 16,260± sq. ft. of the building, a total exterior and interior renovation and remodeling of the remaining 146,831 sq. ft. and the addition of 69,200 sq. ft. for a finished building area of 216,031± GSF. The above was undertaken in three phases and each phase involved demolition, renovation and the addition of new building area.

An outline of the construction contract with Worth Construction Company, the General Contractor (GC), follows:

	Contract Commencement Date
	05/29/01

	     Term of Contract (Cal. Days)
	1068

	Contract Expiration date
	05/01/04

	Base Contract Value ($)
	33,497,050.00

	    Approved Change Orders (306 CO’s)
	  5,211,659.72

	Total Contract Value
	38,708,709.72

	    Substantial Completion
	08/06/05

	Contract Overrun (Cal. Days)
	462


Worth Construction Company previously filed an $806,108 claim against the State for alleged design delays that concerned the first two construction phases. The State settled this claim at a cost of $600,000 and reportedly, the GC waived the right to file any additional claims related to Phases I and II.  The $600,000 settlement is not included in total contract cost of $38,708,710. 

Task Letter #2 - On July 19, 2007, the Board approved TL #2 to engage Hill International for the purpose of analyzing the basis of a second claim by Worth Construction and also, to provide the Department of Public Works (DPW) and the Office of the Attorney General (AG) with mediation/arbitration/litigation support at a not-to-exceed cost of $100,000 (PRB #07-199). 

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 30, 2010

Page 5

Worth’s second claim alleges $1,434,068 in damages for failure to release (the University didn’t vacate the space on time), interference, failure to provide design & engineering data and changes in design. 

Task Letter #2A – On March 17, 2008, the Board approved TL #2A in order to compensate the Claims Analyst for a continuation of services to support counsel in the pre-trial phase for a fee not-to-exceed $60,000 (PRB #08-61).

Mr. Norman stated that the subject Task Letter #2B, for a fee not-to-exceed $120,000, is intended to compensate the Claims Analyst for providing additional assistance to the State in the analysis and settlement of the construction claim as follows:
· Meet and conference calls with the Office of the Attorney General (AG) and the Department of Public Works (DPW) as required.
· Review additional claim documentation.

· Develop list of questions for depositions, Mr. Barry Bramble of Trett Consulting to attend depositions.

· Review and organize project documents.

· Complete analysis and develop issue files.

· Review expert report(s) and schedule analysis.

· Assess potential liquidated damages.

· Prepare draft expert report, revise and then present final expert report.

· Prepare Tim Impact Analysis (TIA) and delay analysis.

· Present findings to AG and DPW.

· Prepare for and testify in depositions and trial scheduled for September 29, 2010.

Given that the subject “on-call” Contract is almost five years old, Hill International, Inc. has requested that their hourly rates be revised to reflect their new schedule.  The old rates appear in the left column and the proposed rates effective for this task appear in the right column.  Additionally, Barry Bramble who formerly was with Hill International, and is now employed by Trett Consulting, shall be retained as a subconsultant to Hill as he is the expert witness for the State.  Because Mr. Bramble is now 

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 30, 2010

Page 6
located in Houston, Texas, he will be compensated for travel expenses as invoiced with appropriate back-up.  The State shall have the right to audit the Claims Analyst’s records associated with this task letter at any reasonable time.
Rate Schedule






Existing Hourly Rates


New Hourly Rates
Senior Vice President



$262.56



$392.00

Vice President




$241.55



$352.00

Senior Consultant



$220.55



$324.00

Managing Consultant



$194.30



$292.00

Associate Consultant



$178.54



$268.00

Senior Analyst




$130.22



$228.00

Analyst




$115.53



$208.00

Technician




$  63.02



$148.00

Document Clerk



$  55.54



$  68.00
Mr. Norman recommended Board approval of Task Letter #2B.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #10-225  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-225.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-226 – Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to return PRB File #10-226 so that the language contained in the sections referenced below can be clarified or corrected.  Additionally, based on the Board’s review of the lease agreement as presented, it appears that the intended rental rate is below market for agreements of this kind.  Unless the State is receiving additional benefits from the Lessee (not stated in the agreement), the rental rate should be increased.

Section 1.  PREMISES – This section should more accurately reflect the Leased Premises by describing the fenced compound area and utility and access easements to be provided, and should also specifically reference sheets LE-1, LE-2 and LE-3 of the schematic drawing prepared by Dewberry-Goodkind, dated 2/26/2010.

Section 1 states the Leased Premises are “a 100 foot by 100 foot piece of land, including the air space above….” as more particularly described in Exhibit A.  Exhibit A depicts the lease area as a 50’ by 80’ fenced compound.  Exhibit A also shows a 40’ wide “utility and access easement” for an underground conduit running from New Canaan Avenue northerly a distance of (very approximately) 900’ to the 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 30, 2010

Page 7

fenced compound. The description of the airspace can be limited to the 140’ height of the monopole construction.

Section 2. TERM – The initial and automatic four renewal terms for a total of 25 years in Section 2 are not consistent with the description in Exhibit B, which references three renewal terms for a total of 20 years. (See note below.)

Section 12.  ALTERATIONS AND LIENS.  – It appears there is a typographical error in the last sentence of paragraph 12.1, where the word “days” should be inserted after “thirty (30).”

Section 18.  ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING – The lease gives New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC the right to sublease the Leased Premises, in whole or in part, without the Lessor’s consent.

The Board recommends that prior approval by the Lessor should be required, with the Lessor participating in any revenue generated by sublease agreements.  The permitted use is the construction of a 140’ above ground level monopole with an array of antennae proposed, and three future levels indicated.  The lease should stipulate the fee to be paid to the State for a described initial array of antennae, and provide a fee structure for additional antennae whether they be the property of the lessee or a sublessee.

EXHIBIT B. – This Exhibit needs to be revised because (1) the rental rate is not clearly stated, and (2) based on the Board’s interpretation of the Exhibit, the rental rate appears to be below market.  

As presented, the rental rate is not clear.  Shane Mallory, DPW Administrator states in his memorandum (August 9, 2010) that the rent received will be $600,000 during the initial five-year term.  Exhibit B seems to indicate that the base rent is a reimbursement to the Military for costs it incurs that are satisfactory to the Lessee.  The use of the word “reimbursement” infers that the Military is undertaking work that benefits the Lessee.

Exhibit B states, “Lessee shall reimburse the Lessor up to a maximum of $150,000 in each Term for costs incurred by the Connecticut Military Department in connection with maintaining, repairing, construction, design and other work on or to state military facilities…”  The Lessor submits “written notices for reimbursement of Costs satisfactory to Lessee.” If reimbursement “of the entire $150,000” is not sought during any Term, the remaining balance shall be carried over to the subsequent Term.  Exhibit B seems to indicate that the aggregate rent of $600,000 is a limit on rental payments/reimbursements over the first 20 years of the agreement (average of $30,000/year for first 20 years).  Since it is a 25 year agreement (according to Section 2, there is an initial 5 year term plus four 5-year automatic extensions), there would be no rental payments/reimbursements due in the final five years of the agreement.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 30, 2010

Page 8
It is recommended that Exhibit B contain a base rent, not a reimbursement, to be paid monthly, annually or, if the Military prefers, as a lump sum term payment in advance, and that the base rent reflect current market rates.  

Consequently, Exhibit B needs revision.  When it is clear what rate is intended, the Board will evaluate the rate to judge if it is equivalent to a market rate.  Based on prior agreements of this kind reviewed for DPW and DOT, the Board recommends that the initial rate be $30,000/year, with annual increments of 3% or equal to increases in the CPI, whichever is greater, as is more typical of the market place.
The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-230 – Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-230.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-231 – Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-231.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
